	
	COMMON COUNCIL

of the

CITY OF SYRACUSE

REGULAR MEETING - APRIL 11, 2005

1:00 P.M.
	(4/11)

	1.


	Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag - (Led by the Hon. Bethaida González, President of the Syracuse Common Council)


	

	2.


	Invocation -  (Delivered by Reverend William Carlsen of the American Baptist Church, Syracuse, New York)


	

	3.


	Roll Call - (All Present - 9)


	

	4.


	Minutes - March 28, 2005 - (Adopted 9-0)


	

	5.


	Petitions - (none)


	

	6.


	Committee Reports - (Airport)


	

	7.


	Communications - (none)


	

	
	-----------------------

NEW BUSINESS

-----------------------
	

	       BY PRESIDENT GONZÁLEZ:


	

	9-0  8.


	Resolution - Approving the Appointment of Various Persons as Commissioners of Deeds for 2005-2006.


	16-R

	       BY COUNCILOR BROWNSON:


	

	9.

9-0  


	Amend - Ord. #277 (6/28/04), “Application & Agreement - To and with the NYS Energy Research and Development Authority for funds in an amount not to exceed $240,000, under the Rebuild New York Communities Program, to coordinate activities to promote and identify projects as approaches to energy efficiency and sustainability on a regional level through April 15, 2005. No local cash match is required.” Amend to increase the total amount by $80,000, extend the period through April 15, 2006 and require a local match of $79,552 to be from the Rebuild New York account and in-kind services.
	124

	       BY COUNCILOR RYAN:


	

	10.

9-0  


	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the repair of the structural damages at Fire Station #5, 110 North Geddes Street. Total amount not to exceed $225,000.


	125

	11.

9-0  


	Authorize - The engineering services, labor, materials and construction needed for the repair of structural damages at Fire Station #5, 110 North Geddes Street, on behalf of the Fire Department. Total cost not to exceed $225,000.


	126

	       BY COUNCILOR MINER:


	

	12.

9-0  


	Agreement - With Affiliated Computer Services, Inc. (ACS) to provide application and technology support services for the years of 2005, 2006 and 2007 on behalf of the Department of Finance. Total costs not to exceed $101,880 for 2005, $106,464 for 2006 and $111,252 for 2007.  The Mayor has waived the RFP process.


	127

	13.

9-0  


	Correct Tax Rolls - (106 Montgomery St., 625 Otisco St. and 619 Seymour St.) For various charges for Tax Year 2004/2005.


	128

	        BY COUNCILOR ROBINSON:


	

	14.

9-0  
	Amend - Building Code of the City of Syracuse, Chapter 15, the Electrical Code of the City of Syracuse, as amended, to correct typographical and grammatical errors. The Board of Electrical Examiners is aware of these corrections. 


	Gen.

#18

	15.

9-0  


	Advertise Public Hearing - Relative to the abandonment of a portion of the 200 block of Tracy Street. Visions Federal Credit Union, applicant. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, May 9, 2005 at 1:00 P.M.)


	129

	16.

H


	Abandon - A portion, approximately 26’ (21’) x 290’, of the 200 block of Tracy Street. Visions Federal Credit Union, applicant. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, May 9, 2005 at 1:00 P.M.)


	H

	17.

H


	Special Permit - To establish a restaurant at 340-376 Grant Boulevard. Michael Drew/Mark’s Pizza, applicant, Shop City Plaza Associates, owner.
	H

	18.

9-0  


	Special Permit - To establish a restaurant (cooking facilities within a convenience store) on property located at 210 Park Street. Ali M. Alizokari, applicant, Elia Souson, owner.


	Gen.

#19

	19.

9-0  
	Special Permit - To establish a restaurant (Seven Seas Seafood) at 4335 South Salina Street. Ali M. Al-Harbi, applicant, Cota Development, owner.


	Gen.

#20

	20.

T


	Local Law - Of the City of Syracuse to convey all right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as the abandoned portion of Bartlett Street to Hamdija and Hava Tihic for the total sum of $9,150.


	T

	21.

9-0  


	Sell - Through the Small Residential Vacant Lot Program, all right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 512-514 Cortland Avenue to Mattie L. Killins for the total sum of $650.


	130

	22.

9-0  


	Sell - Through the Small Residential Vacant Lot Program, all right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 114 Wall Street to William Fagan for the total sum of $550.


	131

	23.

9-0  


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 239 Bellevue Avenue, an unfinished wood house, to Clubllo Properties, Inc. for the total sum of $10,350.


	132

	24.

9-0  


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 1226 S. McBride Street and Burt Street, a brick and wood building, to Syracuse Housing Authority, Inc. for the total sum of $11,050. The purchaser will indemnify and hold the City harmless from any environmental and/or monetary liability in conjunction with the sale.


	133

	25.

9-0  


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 454 Midland Avenue, a wood house and barn, to Alan Cheng for the total sum of $4,350.


	134

	26.

9-0  


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 202-204 W. Castle Street and Alexander Avenue, a vacant lot, to Charles E. Garland for the total sum of $1,300.


	135

	       BY COUNCILOR MASTERPOLE:


	

	27.

9-0  


	Agreement - With Deys Centennial Plaza Limited Partnership, on behalf of their tenant the Bank of New York, for parking in the Harrison Street Parking Garage for up to 100 monthly parking permits at a cost of $40 per month per permit for the period of May 1, 2005 through October 7, 2007.


	136

	       BY COUNCILOR WAELDER:


	

	28.

H


	Authorize - The use of the cumulative pouring rights licensing fees in the designated fund balance in the amount of $1,080,000 to be used to provide additional technology throughout the Syracuse City School District.


	H

	
	BY COUNCILOR SEALS, PRESIDENT GONZÁLEZ AND COUNCILORS RYAN, MINER, ROBINSON, MASTERPOLE, WAELDER AND SIMMONS:


	

	29.

Object-

Miner
	Amend - The Revised General Ordinances of the City of Syracuse, as amended, to create a new Chapter 50, entitled, “City of Syracuse Living Wage Ordinance.”
	T

	       BY COUNCILOR SEALS:


	

	30.

9-0  


	Authorize - The Department of Parks, Recreation and Youth Programs to consolidate the sums of $48,291, $34,755 and $57,498, totaling $140,544, from various Parks Capital Equipment accounts into the 2004/2005 Parks Capital Equipment account to be used to purchase seven vehicles needed in the department.


	137

	       BY COUNCILOR SIMMONS:


	

	31.

9-0  


	Advertise Public Hearing - Relative to amending Ord. #599 (12/15/03), the Use and Lease Agreement for service at Syracuse Hancock International Airport, to change the name of Atlantic Coast Airlines to Independence Airlines. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, April 25, 2005 at 1:00 P.M.)


	138

	32.

H


	Amend - Ord. #599 (12/15/03), “Authorize - Various Use and Lease Agreements with carriers as described in Exhibit “A” for service at Syracuse Hancock International Airport for the period of January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2007.” Amend to change the name of Atlantic Coast Airlines to Independence Airlines. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, April 25, 2005 at 1:00 P.M.)


	H

	33.

9-0  


	Amend - Ord. #38 (1/24/05), “Authorize - Professional Services Agreement with Innova Aviation Consulting, LLC, on behalf of the Department of Aviation, for Work Order #2, services related to continued Airline Use and Lease Agreement implementation, Airport Governance, Tax Litigation and Air Service Marketing and Development for the period of two years. Total cost not to exceed $419,500. The Mayor has waived the RFP Process.” Amend to authorize Work Order #3, for work associated with the City of Syracuse Air Service Program. Total additional cost not to exceed $100,000. Total project cost not to exceed $519,500.

	139

	34.

9-0  


	Amend - Ord. #70 (2/28/05), “Agreement - With C&S Engineers, Inc. to authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 27 school sound insulation program, 28 Runway 33 Safety Improvements and 29 Airfield Drainage Phase II. Total project cost not to exceed $5,507,057, with 95% FAA funding and 2.5% NYS DOT funding.” Amend to authorize Supplemental Agreement 30, rehabilitation of the general aviation apron and Taxiways “Y” and “N” at a total cost of $689,691 with 95% ($655,206) FAA funding and 2.5% ($17,242) NYS DOT funding and Supplemental Agreement 31, Overlay of Taxiways “B” and “M” at a total cost of $316,606 with 95% ($300,776) FAA funding and 2.5% ($7,915) NYS DOT funding. Total project cost not to exceed $6,379,036.
	140

	
	BY COUNCILOR SIMMONS AND COUNCILOR WAELDER, PRESIDENT GONZÁLEZ AND ALL COUNCILORS:


	

	35.

9-0  
	Resolution - In support of New York State funding for a new P.U.M.P. Bus, a Mobile Parent Resource Center, to be operated by the Syracuse City School District year round to increase student achievement through family involvement and allow School District personnel to promote educational services at community events. 


	17-R

	
	Syracuse Common Council

Adjourned at 1:10 P.M.
	


PAGE  
5

